(In millions of RMB, except

percentages)

As at 31 December 2020 As at 31 December 2019

Amount % of total Amount % of total

Government 5,095,677 76.45 4,258,718 72.85

Central banks 39,619 0.59 40,792 0.70

Policy banks 781,313 11.72 780,481 13.35

Banks and non-bank financial

institutions 363,852 5.46 339,230 5.80

Others 385,423 5.78 426,912 7.30

Total debt securities 6,665,884 100.00 5,846,133 100.00

Repossessed assets

As part of its effort to recover impaired loans and advances to customers, the Group may obtain

the title of the collateral, through legal actions or voluntary transfer from the borrowers, as

compensation for the losses on loans and advances and interest receivable. At the end of 2020, the

Group’s repossessed assets were RMB1,994 million, and the balance of impairment allowances

for repossessed assets was RMB1,197 million.

Liabilities

The following table sets forth the composition of the Group’s total liabilities as at the dates

indicated.

*

(In millions of RMB, except

percentages)

As at 31 December

2020

As at 31 December

2019

As at 31 December

2018

Amount

% of

total Amount

% of

total Amount

% of

total

Deposits from customers 20,614,976 80.08 18,366,293 79.16 17,108,678 80.58

Deposits and placements

from banks and non-bank

financial institutions 2,293,272 8.91 2,194,251 9.46 1,847,697 8.70

Debt securities issued 940,197 3.65 1,076,575 4.64 775,785 3.66

Borrowings from central

banks 781,170 3.04 549,433 2.37 554,392 2.61

Financial assets sold under

repurchase agreements 56,725 0.22 114,658 0.49 30,765 0.15

Other liabilities 1 1,056,561 4.10 899,924 3.88 913,782 4.30

Total liabilities 25,742,901 100.00 23,201,134 100.00 21,231,099 100.00

1. These comprise financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, negative fair value of derivatives, accrued

staff costs, taxes payable, provisions, deferred tax liabilities and other liabilities.

58

ANNOUNCEMENT OF ANNUAL RESULTS 2020

The Group continued to expand core liabilities and funding sources. At the end of 2020, the

Group’s total liabilities were RMB25.74 trillion, an increase of RMB2.54 trillion or 10.96% over

2019. In this amount, deposits from customers amounted to RMB20.61 trillion, up RMB2.25

trillion or 12.24% over 2019. Deposits and placements from banks and non-bank financial